
ABABABAB    
 

PETERBOROUGH CITY COUNCIL 
SUMMONS TO A MEETING 

 
 

You are hereby summonsed to attend a meeting of the Peterborough City Council, which will be 
held in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Peterborough on  

 
MONDAY 18 MAY 2009 at 6.30 pm 

 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No. 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Election of the Mayor for 2009 / 2010 
 

 

3. Election of the Deputy Mayor for 2009 / 2010 
 

 

4. Investiture of Badges of Office and Vote of Thanks to the Retiring 
Mayor 

 
Refreshments 

 
The meeting will adjourn for refreshments and reconvene at 7.45 p.m. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
5. Declarations of Interest 

 
 

6. Minutes of the Council Meeting held 8 April 2009 
 

1 - 14 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held 8 April 2009.  
7. Announcements from the Mayor and Chief Executive 

 
 

8. Receive the Annual Report of the Standards Committee 
 

15 - 16 

9. Political Groups and Group Officers 2009 / 2010 
 

17 - 18 

 To receive and note membership of Political Groups and Leaders  

Public Document Pack



10. Annual Appointments and  the Scheme of Delegations 
 

19 - 32 

ELECTION OF LEADER: 
 
 (i) Elect the Leader of the Council 

 

 

DELEGATIONS AND ALLOCATION OF SEATS TO POLITICAL GROUPS: 
 
 (ii) Note the Leader's Scheme of Delegations to Cabinet Members 

(to be tabled at the meeting) 
 

 

 (iii) Agree new arrangements for Scrutiny as set out in paragraph 3 
and delegate related consequential updating of the 
Constitution to the Solicitor to the Council 
 

 

 (iv) Agree its Committee structure set out in paragraph 4.3 
 

 

 (v) Approve changes to the Terms of Reference of the Scrutiny 
Management Board and Scrutiny Panels as set out in Appendix 
1 
 

 

 (vi) Agree the allocation of seats to political groups as set out in 
this report at paragraph 6 of this report. 
 

 

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMEN, VICE CHAIRMEN AND COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIPS: 
 
 (vii) Appoint Chairmen and Vice Chairmen of Committees and 

Committee Memberships for 2009 / 2010  (to be tabled at the 
meeting) and co-opted members as set out in the report. 
 

 

11. Constitutional Changes 
 

33 - 44 

 To approve changes to the Constitution to reflect necessary factual and 
legislative changes and changes recommended following consultation with 
the Constitution Review Group. 

 

 
 

Chief Executive 

8 May 2009 
Town Hall 
Bridge Street 
Peterborough 

 
 
 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Carol Tilley on 01733 452344. 
 

 
 



PETERBOROUGH CITY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING HELD 8 APRIL 2009 
 

The Mayor – Councillor Pat Nash 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors, Ash, Benton, C Burton, Cereste, Collins, Croft, M Dalton, S Dalton, C 
Day, S Day, Dobbs, Elsey, Fazal, Fitzgerald, Fletcher, Fower, JA Fox, JR Fox, 
Goldspink, Goodwin, Harrington, Hiller, Holdich, Hussain, Khan, Kreling, Lamb, Lane, 
Lee, Lowndes, Miners, Morley, Murphy, Nawaz, North, Over, Peach, Rush, 
Saltmarsh, Sanders, Sandford, Scott, Seaton, Sharp, Swift, Thacker, Todd, Trueman, 
Walsh, Wilkinson and Winslade. 
 
 
MAYOR’S ANNOUNCEMENT 
 
Following prayers a minutes’ silence was observed to remember those who had lost 
their lives in the Italian earthquake.  The Mayor announced that an appeal had been 
launched by members of the local Italian community in order to help those who had 
been affected by the disaster and urged those present to give generously. 
 
Councillor Cereste added that this matter was close to the hearts of the Italian 
community in Peterborough, and that it was doing all it could to provide support and 
assistance to people affected. 
 
Councillor Swift proposed that the Council show its support by making a donation to 
the fund of £25,000. 
 
The Solicitor to the Council advised Members that legal powers would need to be 
considered, and the Finance department consulted, before Cabinet could consider 
the matter.  An informal show of hands reflected that the majority of members wished 
to look into pursuing Councillor Swift’s suggestion (47 in favour, 4 abstentions). 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Allen, M Burton, D Day 
Gilbert, and Newton. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

(i) Councillor Cereste declared a prejudicial interest in agenda item 5 (b) as 
Deputy Chairman of EEDA; 

(ii) Councillor Collins declared an interest in agenda item 5 (c) as an 
employee of Cambridgeshire Constabulary; 

(iii) Councillor Lane declared an interest in agenda item 7 (a) as a member of 
the board of Cross Keys Homes. 

 
3. MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING HELD 25 FEBRUARY 2009  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held 25 February 2009 were agreed and signed by 

the Mayor as an accurate record. 

1



 
4. COMMUNICATIONS TIME 
 
 4 (a) Mayor’s Announcements 
 
 The Mayor’s engagements for the period 16 February 2009 to 29 March 2009 

were noted. 
 
 4 (b) Leader’s Announcements 
 
 Tour of Wards – The Leader announced his intention to meet with 

representatives of all City Council wards prior to next year’s budget setting 
process to discuss priorities for action within wards during the coming year; 

 LGC Awards - The Finance Department, having been highly commended in 
the national LGC awards had been sharing best practice with Thurrock Council 
in areas such as revenues and benefits services and asset management.  The 
Leader expressed his thanks to the team for their excellent performance; 

 Corn Exchange – The Leader confirmed that negotiations were continuing 
with the final tenant of the Corn Exchange building.  Officers were hopeful that 
an amicable agreement would be reached in order to enable the Council to 
meet its programme for demolition within timescale; 

 Tour Series Cycle Race – This event, due to be held in the city on 4 June 
2009 would feature Olympic and World Champion
[...]
 about the following decisions: 
 

• Proposed Acquisition of Great Northern Hotel 
 
 Councillor Sandford queried the rationale behind the proposal to purchase the 

Great Northern Hotel at a time when reductions were being made to staffing 
levels and expressed concern with regard to the decision to invoke urgency 
procedures. 

 
 In response, the Leader advised that the hotel occupied a strategic site within 

the City and for sound business reasons, urgent action had been necessary.  
Budget restraints on allocation of funding meant that the purchase (had it gone 
ahead) would have had no impact on other areas such as staff resources. 

 
7. COUNCIL BUSINESS TIME 
 
 7 (a) Executive Recommendations 
 

• Peterborough Housing Register and Allocations Policy 
 
 Cabinet, at its meeting of 15 December 2008 had received a report on the 

proposed additions to the Peterborough Housing Register and Allocations 
Policy.  Councillor Murphy moved the recommendation for adoption of the 
policy and this was seconded by Councillor Dalton. 

 
 Councillor Cereste drew Members’ attention to paragraph 5.2 of the policy and 

queried whether the length of time an applicant had been on the waiting list had 
any relevance with regard to their priority.  He expressed the view that this did 
not appear to be the case and raised concern in this regard. 

 
 Councillor Murphy advised that officers would be made aware of these 

concerns.  He would clarify the current position and advise Councillor Cereste 
accordingly. 

 
 It was RESOLVED: 
 
 (i) to adopt the Peterborough Housing Register and Allocations Policy. 

4



 

• Cultural Strategy 
 
 On the 19 February 2009, the Cabinet Member for Community Services had 

proposed the principles of a Cultural Strategy for Peterborough which 
incorporated a Cultural Vision, Heritage Strategy, Sports Strategy and Library 
Strategy.  Councillor Lee moved the recommendation that the Cultural Strategy 
be adopted by Council and this was sec
[...]
ive and acknowledges that there is 

now no longer any legitimate excuse for the Cabinet to refuse to disclose 
the remuneration paid to any senior officer of this Council on whatever 
contractual basis they are engaged; and 

 
3.  Demands that the Cabinet disclose in full, the remuneration paid to the 

Deputy Chief Executive and calls upon the Leader of the Council to make 
an immediate statement supplying the required information. 

 

7



 Councillor Sandford informed Members that, subject to a satisfactory response 
from the Leader with regard to a previous request to release details of the 
remuneration paid to the Deputy Chief Executive, he would withdraw the 
Motion. 

 
 The Deputy Leader of the Council addressed the meeting and advised that the 

Deputy Chief Executive had authorised him to reveal details of his 
remuneration, which fell between the remuneration levels of the Chief 
Executive and other Directors at a figure of £145,000. 

 
 The Motion was duly withdrawn. 
 
 7 (d) Reports and Recommendations 
 
 Proposed Calendar of Meetings for 2009/10 and Draft Calendar for 

2010/11 
 
 Members considered a report outlining proposals to combine Mayor Making 

and the Annual Council Meeting for 2009 and 2010 and noted the proposed 
calendar of meetings for the forthcoming municipal year and proposed dates 
for the following year.  Councillor Peach moved the recommendations, which 
were seconded by Councillor Lee. 

 
 It was RESOLVED: 
 
 (i) To agree that Mayor Making and the Annual Meeting of Council be 

combined for the municipal years 2009/10 and 2010/11.  Both 
meetings, which would be held on Monday 18 May 2009 and Monday 
17 May 2010 respectively; would commence at 6.30 p.m.; and 

 
 (ii) To adopt the calendar of meetings for the municipal year 2009/10 and 

approve, in principle, the draft calendar for the municipal year 
2010/11. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Meeting closed at 9.50 p.m. 
 
 
 

8



APPENDIX A 
 
 
SUMMARY OF QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS RAISED 
[...]
 
 
Election of Leader: 
 
10.1 Elect the Leader of the Council; 
 
 
 
Delegations and Allocation of Seats to Political Groups: 
 
10.2 Note the Leader’s Scheme of Delegations to Cabinet Members (to be tabled at the meeting); 
10.3 Agree new arrangements for Scrutiny Committee as set out in paragraph 3 of this report and 

delegate related consequential updating of the Constitution to the Solicitor to the Council; 
10.4 Agrees its Committee structure as set out at paragraph 4.3 of this report; 
10.5 Approve the Terms of Reference of the Scrutiny Management Board and Scrutiny Panels as 

set out in Appendix 1; 
10.6 Agree the allocation of seats to political groups as set out at paragraph 6 of this report; 
 
 
 
Appointment of Chairmen, Vice Chairmen and Committee Memberships: 
 
10.7 Appoint Chairmen and Vice Chairmen of Committees and Committee Memberships for 
 2009 / 2010 (to be tabled at the meeting) and co-opted members as set out in the report. 
 
 
 

 
 
1. ELECTION OF LEADER 
 
 The Leader must be elected by the Council.  The Council is required to appoint an Executive in 

accordance with the Local Government Act 2000 (LGA 2000). The Executive must consist of the 
Leader of the Council and up to nine other Cabinet members.  Peterborough City Council uses 
the term Cabinet to describe its Executive. 

 
 The LGA 2000 allows either the Council or the Leader to appoint Cabinet Members.  The Council 

has agreed that the Leader may appoint his/her Cabinet, and its Constitution provides that all 
executive functions are delegated to the Leader who may then further delegate to the Cabinet. 

19



 

 
2. DELEGATION TO CABINET MEMBERS 
 
 The Leader, once elected, will confirm the appointment of the Cabinet and will confirm 

delegations to those Cabinet Members.  Council is recommended to note those delegations. 
 
3. NEW ARRANGEMENTS FOR SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
3.1 The Council has adopted the Sustainable Community Strategy (SCS) which sets out the overall 

vi
[...]
ons will be included within the Scheme of Delegations at 

Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution.  

21



 

 
6. ALLOCATION OF SEATS TO POLITICAL GROUPS 
 
6.1 Seats on Council committees and other bodies to which S.15 of the Local Government and 

Housing Act 1989 apply should be allocated proportionally according to the proportion of seats 
held by each political group on the Council as a whole.  Some bodies fall outside these 
requirements.  S.17 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 allows a Council to ‘exempt’ 
bodies otherwise subject to the political balance requirement if it agrees without any objections to 
do so.  Table 1 in paragraph 5 above sets out the classification of committees and other bodies 
within the Council’s proposed committee structure. 

 
6.2 Put simply, the law provides that the party having a majority of seats on the Council as a whole 

must have a majority on all committees to which the political balance requirement applies.  The 
number of seats allocated across all the Council’s ‘ordinary’ committees must reflect as near as 
possible the proportions on the Council overall.  The number of seats (subject to the majority 
group retaining a majority) on each committee to which S.15 applies must reflect the political 
balance on the Council overall.  This means that only ‘ordinary’ committees are included in the 
calculation to determine the number of seats to be allocated to political groups over all those 
committees.  The remaining committees to which S.15 applies must be allocated seats according 
to the political balance on the Council as a whole.  Seats on committees that are either ‘exempt’ 
or to which S.15 does not apply as a matter of law can be allocated as decided by Council. 

 
6.3 The allocation of seats inevitably involves some rounding up and rounding down of seats 

allocated to each Group because seats are allocated to individuals and cannot be shared.  It also 
involves an element of choice about on which commi
[...]
f the other minority 
groups. 

 
7. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMEN AND VICE CHAIRMEN AND TO COMMITTEES 
 
7.1 The Council must decide which Councillors to appoint as Chairmen and Vice Chairmen of its 

Committees at its annual meeting.  
 
7.2 It is recommended that the Council appoints those members nominated as Chairman and Vice 

Chairman of each Committee as shown in the order paper. 
 
7.3 The Council must decide which Councillors should be appointed to which of its Committees at its 

annual meeting.  Nominations from each of the political groups will be set out in the order paper. 
 
7.4 Within the current structure there is the potential for education matters to be discussed at the 

Scrutiny Management Board and the Children, Education and Skills Scrutiny Panel, so all of the 
co-opted members need to be formal members of these Committees, with voting rights for 
education matters.  

 The education co-opted members are currently: 

Voting members:  
 Dr Frank Smith, Peterborough Diocesan Board of Education; 

Julie O'Connor, Director of Diocesan Schools Service (Roman Catholic Church, Diocese of East 
Anglia); 
Margaret Anne Kirkbride (Parent Governor Representative); 
The Revd Canon Tim Elbourne, Director of Education & Training (Diocese of Ely Diocesan 
Office); 
Parent Governor Representative - Vacant; 

23



 

Non-voting member: Vacancy (other faith representative). 
 

 It is RECOMMENDED that Council appoints these education co-opted members to the Scrutiny 
Management Board and the Children, Education and Skills Scrutiny Panel. 

 
8. CONSULTATION 
 

The proposals in this report are the same as have been submitted and approved by Council in 
previous years other than the nominations for 2009 / 2010 which have been made by the 
respective political groups. 

 
9. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The recommendations are made so that the Council considers and makes the necessary 
decisions to ensure that its business can be conducted effectively and efficiently according to the 
legal and constitutional requirements for the municipal year 2009 / 2010. 

 
10. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

There are no alternatives to appointing a Leader and applying the political balance rules in the 
way that is indicated in this report.  There are alternatives to the appointment of the committees 
as proposed.  The Council could determine all decisions and carry out all functions of the 
Council.  It is advised that this would be unworkable, ineffective and inefficient.  Alternatively, the 
Council could determine a different committee structure but this is not proposed at this time.  

 
11. IMPLICATIONS 
 

11.1 Legal 
 
 The proposals in this report comply with all legal requirements.  
  
11.2 Financial 

 
There are no new financial implications. 
. 

12.  BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
None 

 

24



APPENDIX 1 
Scrutiny Management Board 

 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
Managing the Scrutiny Function 
 

1. To oversee and co-ordinate the overview and scrutiny function, including: 
 

• periodically reviewing the function to ensure that it is operating effectively and where 
necessary, make recommendations to the Executive or Council 

• identifying training, development and support for members carrying out the scrutiny 
function 

• dealing with any cross-cutting issues or issues which are not allocated to any of the 
scrutiny panels 

• monitoring the work of the scrutiny panels by receiving regular reports on delivery of 
their work programmes 

• providing an annual report to full Council on the work of the function 
 

2. To ensure effective communication and on-going dialogue with the Executive to ensure that 
scrutiny is linked to the work of the Council as a whole. 
 

3. To oversee the Council’s involvement in external overview and scrutiny initiatives, such as the 
Centre for Public Scrutiny. 
 

4. To oversee and promote public involvement in the overview and scrutiny process, including 
considering the role and function of
[...]
onsideration by the committee.  
Written representations will be 
reported to the committee in an 
update report and circulated on 
the day of the meeting. 
Ward Councillors, Parish 
Councillors, members of the 
public, agents or applicants may 
request, in lieu of attending the 
meeting, that there response is 
read by the Clerk in committee. 
The same time limits apply as 
per para 9.2.  
 

 
 
To simplify the existing 
provision. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To clarify the status of written 
submissions. 
 
 
 
 
 

Part 5, Section 3, 
Member/Officer Protocol, 
paragraph 12.3 
 
Current provision requires 
committee meetings to 
commence at 
5.00 p.m. in the event of any 
disagreement between 
Chairman and Group 
Representatives. 
 

To provide that committee 
meetings will commence at their 
normal start time as approved in 
the Annual Calendar of Meetings 
in the event of any disagreement 
between Chairman and Group 
Representatives 

To provide greater flexibility so 
that in circumstances where a 
consensus cannot be reached, 
the start time defaults to the 
normal committee meeting start 
time. 

 

43



44

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Council Meeting held 8 April 2009
	8 Receive the Annual Report of the Standards Committee
	9 Political Groups and Group Officers 2009 / 2010
	10 Annual Appointments and  the Scheme of Delegations
	Appendix 1 Scrutiny Terms of Reference

	11 Constitutional Changes



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

PETERBOROUGH CITY COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 18 MAY 2009 

 
 

Present: Councillors Benton, C Burton, M Burton, Cereste, Collins, Croft, M Dalton, 
S Dalton, D Day, Dobbs, Elsey, Fitzgerald, Fletcher, Fower, JR Fox, JA 
Fox, Goldspink, Harrington, Hiller, Holdich, Hussain, Khan, Kreling, Lamb, 
Lane, Lee, Lowndes, Miners, Morley, Murphy, Nash, Nawaz, Newton, 
North, Over, Peach, Rush, Saltmarsh, Sandford, Scott, Seaton, Sharp, 
Swift, Thacker, Todd, Trueman, Walsh, Wilkinson and Winslade. 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Allen, Ash, C Day, S Day, Fazal, 
Goodwin, Sanders. 
 

2. ELECTION OF THE MAYOR FOR 2009 / 2010  
 
The Retiring Mayor requested nominations for the election of Mayor for 2008/2009. 
 
Councillors Walsh and Sharp were nominated and seconded.   
 
A vote was taken, with 35 votes for Councillor Walsh and 11 for Councillor Sharp. Councillor 
Walsh was duly elected Mayor for the municipal year 2009/2010. 
 
The Mayor made and signed her Declaration of Office.  Councillor Nash invested the Mayor 
and Mayoress with their Chains of Office.   
 

3. ELECTION OF THE DEPUTY MAYOR FOR 2009 / 2010  
 
The Mayor requested nominations for the election of Deputy Mayor for 2008/2009. 
 
Councillor Winslade was nominated and seconded.  There were no other nominations.   
 
Councillor Winslade was duly elected Deputy Mayor for the municipal year 2008/2009 by 
general agreement. 
 
The Deputy Mayor made and signed her Declaration of Office.  The Mayor invested the 
Deputy Mayor with her Chain of Office and the Mayoress invested the Deputy Mayor’s 
Consort with her Chain of Office. 
 

4. INVESTITURE OF BADGES OF OFFICE AND VOTE OF THANKS TO THE RETIRING 
MAYOR  
 
Councillor Peach proposed a vote of thanks to Councillor Nash, the outgoing Mayor.  This 
was endorsed by Councillors Swift, Sandford and Khan.    
 
The Mayor invested Councillor Nash with her Badge of Office.   
 
Councillor Nash responded to the vote of thanks saying that it had been a memorable and 
privileged year.  She also expressed her gratitude for the support she had received from her 
Deputy Mayor, Councillor Nawaz, and Jackie Holmes, Janet Frusher and Frank Langan from 
the Mayor’s Civic Team.   
 
Councillor Nash then presented the Mayor’s Award to Stuart Orme, Visitor Services and 
Marketing Manager, for his outstanding contribution to the community. 



2 
 

 
The meeting was adjourned at 7.30 p.m. and reconvened at 8.00 p.m. 
 
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

6. MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL MEETING HELD 8 APRIL 2009  
 
The minutes of the meeting held 8 April 2009 were agreed as a true and accurate record. 
 

7. ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 
The Mayor expressed her appreciation and honour at being elected. 
 

8. ANNUAL REPORT FROM THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
The annual report of the Standards Committee was noted, and the work programme for the 
forthcoming year was endorsed subject to the deferral of a decision on paragraph 4.2. which 
related to the training of members on Standards issues. 
 

9. POLITICAL GROUPS AND GROUP OFFICERS 2009 / 2010  
 
Political Groups and membership for the municipal year 2008/2009 were noted. The Leader 
addressed Council and expressed his thanks for its support over the previous three years. 
 

10. ANNUAL APPOINTMENTS AND  THE SCHEME OF DELEGATIONS  
 
The results of the city and parish elections held on 1 May 2008 were noted.   
 
Councillor Cereste was nominated and seconded as Leader of the Council.  A vote was 
requested and taken and Councillor Cereste was duly elected. 
 
Councillor Cereste presented his scheme of delegations, named his Cabinet Members and 
their responsibilities, and highlighted the administration’s priorities for the municipal year 
ahead. 
 
Councillors Swift, Sandford and Khan responded to the Leader’s speech.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. To note the Leader’s Scheme of Delegations to Cabinet Members;  
 
2. To agree new scrutiny arrangements; 
 
3. To agree its Committee structure; 
 
4. To approve the Terms of Reference of the Scrutiny Committees and Commissions. 
 
5. To agree the allocation of seats to political groups. 
 
6. To appoint Chairmen and Vice Chairmen of Committees including the Chairman Elect 

of the proposed Area Committees, Committee Memberships for 2009 / 2010 and co-
opted members. 

 
7. To delegate consequential updating of the Constitution to the Solicitor to the Council 

arising from paragraphs 2, 3, 4 and 5 above. 



3 
 

 
11. CONSTITUTIONAL CHANGES  

 
The substantive report was withdrawn. Councillor Lee moved the recommendation outlined 
in the order paper which proposed varying part 4, Standing Orders Section 2, paragraph 5.1 
to extend the Group Leader provisions to include nominations of the Group Leader.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the changes as set out in the order paper. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Meeting closed at 8.55 pm 


